[Appointment Process - Road Commissioner]

Ordinance declaring that future appointments done by the City and County of San Francisco for Road Commissioner shall be enacted by Resolution.

NOTE:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are <u>strike-through italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined;</u> Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

- (a) This is companion legislation to an Ordinance appointing Mohammed Nuru,
 Director of the Department of Public Works, to serve as Road Commissioner for the City and
 County of San Francisco. Said Ordinance is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 130582 and is incorporated herein by reference.
- (b) The Board finds that it is the public interest to expeditiously appoint the City and County of San Francisco Road Commissioner, and therefore, it is preferable to make such appointments through a legislative Resolution instead of an Ordinance.

Section 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and declares that all future appointments of the City and County of San Francisco Road Commissioner and repeal of any legislation related thereto shall occur by Resolution. Further, upon the Mayoral appointment of a new, interim, or acting Director of the Department of Public Works, that person shall serve as acting Road Commissioner until the Board of Supervisors Resolution appointing a new Road Commissioner is final and effective.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the date of passage.

Mayor Edwin Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

John D. Malamut Deputy City Attorney

n:\land\as2013\0600550\00826449.doc



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

130581

Date Passed: October 08, 2013

Ordinance declaring that future appointments done by the City and County of San Francisco for Road Commissioner shall be enacted by Resolution.

September 19, 2013 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED..

October 01, 2013 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

October 08, 2013 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130581

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 10/8/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved